makes reference to its first quarter fiscal 2023 and fiscal 2024 adjusted operating income and earnings per
share. In regard to fiscal
2023, this reconciliation excludes the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback
transactions
 and expenses related to the proxy contest and settlement in connection with the Company’s 2022 annual meeting of shareholders and
 the
related tax impacts. In regard to fiscal 2024, this reconciliation excludes the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from
the gains on the sale and
leaseback transactions, expenses related to the Company’s CEO transition, expenses associated with a
strategic transformation initiative, and a corporate
restructuring charge and the related tax impacts. The Company believes excluding
these items from its financial results provides investors with an enhanced
understanding of the Company's financial results and enhances
comparability across periods. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation
or as a substitute for operating income
or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

   First
Quarter Ended October 27, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (1)
Total Revenue   $ 823,839   $ 0   $ 823,839
Store operating expense   763,691   (3,184)   760,507
General and administrative expense   48,735   (4,419)   44,316
Operating income   11,413   7,603   19,016
Interest expense   4,938   0   4,938
Income before income taxes   6,475   7,603   14,078
Provision for income taxes   1,019   1,787   2,806
Net income   $ 5,456   $ 5,816   $ 11,272
Earnings per share – basic   $ 0.25   $ 0.26   $ 0.51
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 0.25   $ 0.26   $ 0.51

(1) Adjusted
for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback transactions, expenses related
to the Company’s
CEO transition, expenses associated with a strategic transformation initiative, and a corporate restructuring
charge and the related tax impacts.

   First
Quarter Ended October 28, 2022
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (1)
Total Revenue   $ 839,519   $ 0   $ 839,519
Store operating expense   769,952   (3,184)   766,768
General and administrative expense   45,948   (3,198)   42,750
Operating income   23,619   6,382   30,001
Interest expense   3,532   0   3,532
Income before income taxes   20,087   6,382   26,469
Provision for income taxes   2,958   1,500   4,458
Net income   $ 17,129   $ 4,882   $ 22,011
Earnings per share – basic   $ 0.77   $ 0.22   $ 0.99
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 0.77   $ 0.22   $ 0.99

(1) Adjusted
for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback transactions and expenses related
to the proxy
contest and settlement in connection with the Company’s 2022 annual meeting of shareholders and the related tax impacts.

- MORE -

Cracker Barrel Reports First Quarter Fiscal 2024 Results
Page 9
November 30, 2023

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP-Basis Operating Results
to Non-GAAP Operating Results